Jun 24 05 01:46p Military / Civilian User 503-335-4509 p.1

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence
‘ - HEADQUARTERS, 142 Fighter Wing

142 FW
6801 N. E. Cornfoot Road

Portland International Airport
Portland, Oregon 97218-2797

Number of Copies Including Cover: 22

TO: Mr. Brad McRee FROM: 142 FW

COMM PHONE: COMM PHONE: (503) 335-4020
DSN: DSN: 638-4020
FAX COMM: 703-699-2735 FAX COMM: (503) 335-4025
FAX DSN: FAX DSN: 638-4025

Col Bradley Applegate: 503-335-4142
Col Steven Gregg: 503-335-4021




Jun 24 0S5 01:46p Military / Civilian User 503-335-45089

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

142 FIGHTER WING (ACC)
PORTLAND, OREGON 97218-2797

24 June 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. BRAD MCREE
FROM: 142 FW/CC

SUBJECT: Follow-Up BRAC Data

1. Enclosed are the three iterations of scenario 432 (the realignment of the Portland Air
National Guard Base). Versions 432 (14 Feb 05) and 432.1 (24 Feb 05) show only costs, no
savings. Version 432.1¢2 (19 Apr 05) shows $14 million per year net savings.

2. After exhaustive analysis of the COBRA data using both the COBRA and Adder programs to
digest the COBRA database, the only conclusion we can draw is that cost savings of the
Portland Realignment are realized only in the elimination of 239 full-time positions and 201 drill
status positions from the Reserve Force Manpower Pool.

3. We enclose policy guidance stipulating no change in Reserve Component Manpower. If
Reserve Component Manpower remains steady, there will be zero cost savings with this
recommendation. In fact, we have identified numerous costs (enclosed) in this proposal that
are not accounted for. Overall, the Portland recommendation will generate considerable costs.

4, The cost savings of the Portland Realignment proposal appears to be a misrepresentation of
the facts.

plonel, ORANG

(1S
)

BRADLEY J. APPL
Commander

Attachments: )

Realignment Summary

S432 Proposal

S$432.1 Proposal

8432.1c2 Proposal

Portland Scenario Personnel Comparison
Annual Recurring Savings

One-time Scenario Cost Comparison
MILCON Comparison

Payback Comparison

COBRA Manpower Calculation Memo

Air Force 2005 Base Closure and Realignment Recommendation Memo

SR0eNonbkObR

a0



JdJun 24 05 01:46p Military / Civilian User 503-335-4509

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

Portland ANGB Realignment Summary

On February 14, 2005 the Base Closure Executive Group (BCEG) met and
discussed Scenario 432, the realignment of the Portland Air National Guard
Base. The final conclusion was to table the decision pending further financial
analysis. The one time cost of $69 million with an annual savings of $200,000
would never pay back and was annotated as a payback of 100+ years.

On February 24, 2005 the BCEG met again to discuss the realignment of
the Portland Air National Guard Base, under a modified Scenario 432.1. The
final conclusion was to forward the realignment of the Portland Air National
Guard Base as a Candidate Recommendation. The one time costs associated
with this version were $47 million with an annual savings of $500,000. This
cost analysis would again never repay itself, and was annotated as a payback
once again of 100+ years. '

The final version of the realignment scenario was released as 432.1¢2 on 19
April 5, 2005. We were never able to find a version 432.1cl.

Version 432.1¢c2 had one time costs of $85 million and annual savings of
$14 million, with a payback period of 7 years.

All three versions of Portland’s Realignment Proposal (432, 432.1, 432.1C2)
moved essentially the same number of personnel out of Portland, leaving the
base with approximately 174 full time positions and 735 drill status positions
at an “Enclaved” Portland ANG Base (142 ECS, 244 CCS, and 272 CCS). The
unit manning documents of these organizations support the 174 full time
positions and 735 drill status positions.

Here’s a summary of the Significant Differences in the Proposals:
432:

All Realignment is conducted in FY 2007

9 F-15 move to New Orleans LA

6 F-15 move to Atlantic City NJ

4 KC-135 move to Tinker AFB OK

4 KC-135 move to Back Up Inventory

Moves Base Fire Fighters to Fairchild AFB WA

Moves 304 RQS to Davis Monthan AFB AZ

Realigns the majority of the 939 ARW to an undetermined Future
Mission at Vandenberg AFB CA

Significant military construction costs at Tinker AFB ($30 million)
and Davis Monthan ($8.6 million)

YV VYVYVVVVYY



Jun 24 05 01:47p Military /7 Civilian User 503-335-4509

432.1:

vV Vv Vv VYVYYVvY

YVVVVYY

432.1c2:

Y VY

YVVY

Y

YVVVVYVY

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

All Realignment is conducted in FY 2008
Leave Base Fire Fighters at Portland ANG Base _
Moves 304 RQS to McChord AFB WA instead of Davis Monthan
AFB

Sends Residual 142 Ops and Maintenance personnel to “ANG
Base X”

Reduces military construction costs at Tinker AFB OK to
$11.1 million

Shifts military construction from Davis Monthan AFB to
McChord AFB for the 304 RQS move ($8.9 million)

9 F-15 move to New Orleans LA

6 F-15 move to Atlantic City NJ

4 KC-135 move to Tinker AFB OK

4 KC-135 move to Back Up Inventory

Still realigns the majority of the 939 ARW to an undetermined’
Future Mission at Vandenberg AFB CA

3 KC-135 move to Forbes Field KS

Eliminates all Future Mission assignments and any residual
moves

Significantly increases Civilian moving costs by $4.5 million
Significantly increases one time unique costs by $5.4 million
Reduces military construction at Tinker AFB OK by $3.2
million

Military construction at Vandenberg AFB CA increases to
$26.5 million.

Total elimination of 239 full time positions and 201 drill
status positions (no movements to Base X for ANG, AFRES, or
AF, or “unidentified FTF”)

All Realignment is conducted in FY 2008

9 F-15 move to New Orleans LA

6 F-15 move to Atlantic City NJ

4 KC-135 move to Tinker AFB OK

1 KC-135 move to Back Up Inventory

Leaves Base Fire Fighters at Portland ANG Base

Moves 304 RQS to McChord AFB WA

Military construction at McChord AFB still $8.9 million



Jun 24 05 01:47p Military /7 Civilian User 503-335-4508

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

The only significant cost savings generated throughout the Portland ANG
Base Realignment Proposal process is in the last iteration. In version 432.1c2,
the recurring cost savings are entirely due to the elimination of 7 Officers, 31
Enlisted, 201 Civilian, and 201 Drill Status positions. Although these
positions are identified to be realigned against an “unidentified future mission”
or assigned to “Base X”, they are eliminated from the ANG and Reserve Force
Manpower Pool, there is no addition to Base X in the COBRA documentation.
This secems to contradict Acting Secretary of the Air Force Mr Dominguez
statement “The Air Force will reinvest any reserve component manpower
made available as a result of BRAC realignments or closures into other
high priority Air Force missions, including emerging missions™ (Air Force
2005 Base Closure and Realignment Recommendations memo, dated 9 May
2005). Refering to the COBRA Manpower Calculations memo from Mr. Gerald
F. Pease, dated 15 Apr 2005:

"This memorandum provides guidance for entering manpower data
into Air Force Cost of Base Realignment Actions (COBRA). This
guidance is necessary to ensure consistency of approach and
proper accounting of manpower impacts resulting from Base
Realignment and Closure (BRAC) developed scenarios. The
primary tenet to follow in all entry actions is that Air Force
manpower identified as savings in COBRA will be retained
and reinvested within the Air Force to accommodate other
priority mission requirements.

COBRA users will enter manpower data using these instructions.
Enter manpower authorization costs and savings calculated and
identified by AFIDPMP in the appropriate COBRA screen. Enter
mission and associated base operating support (BOS) manpower
authorizations realigning to a specified location in Screen 3 as
movement to the new location(s). Because Air Force
authorizations identified as going to "BASE X" will be
considered a savings, enter the data in COBRA Screen 6 as an
"elimination"” (-) from the losing location. Enter in Screen 6
manpower identified as moving from "BASE X" into a location
as an "addition"” (+) at the gaining installation.”

The fact is that the 440 positions eliminated in the Portland AGS
Recommendation 432.1c2 are not entered into COBRA Screen 6 as BASE X
additions (nothing but zeros entered). As far as we can determine, these
positions are not re-invested. COBRA credits the scenario 432.1c2 with an
annual recurring savings of 18.3 million by eliminating these positions. This a
significant deviation from Mr. Pease guidance on COBRA data entry and calls
into question the validity and fairness of USAF BRAC cost accounting.



Jun 24 0S 01:47p Military / Civilian User 503-335-45089

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

If the eliminated positions are, in fact, rolled into other "high priority
Air Force missions,"” the realignment proposal will cost, rather than save
money.

We are researching to determine if the technique used to accrue manpower
savings from eliminated positions was applied consistently across 'losing'
organizations. As an example - Portland, St. Louis, and Otis are all losing 15
aircraft. It would follow that each unit would have the same number of
positions eliminated in their cost savings equation. We expect to have the data
available by next Wed.

In all three scenarios, even though the “Enclaved” units at Portland Air
National Guard Base were assigned to support a NORAD Homeland Defense
Alert Commitment, there were no costs charged against the scenarios for an
Alert Detachment. Because of the unique nature of this new Alert Detachment
(no local USAF flying unit to support day to day operations of the Detachment},
this Alert Detachment will incur additional expenses. We've estimated the cost
of an Unsupported Alert Detachment to be $5.4 million annually.

In the final version, 432.1c2, there is a recurring cost savings for moving a
Geographically Separated Unit from off base New Orleans NAS onto the base.
This action would probably save money independently of the Portland
realignment and should not be in the Portland Realignment cost savings.

Using the data of version 432.1¢2, we can use the $85 million one tirne cost
and subtract the $5.4 million for the Alert Detachment manning and $156K for
the GSU move at New Orleans from the “annual recurring savings” of $14
million to come to an adjusted annual recurring savings of $8.4 million, and an
adjusted 15 year payback period (using 2.8% interest noted in the Adder
Report).



Jun 24 05 01:47p Military / Civilian User 503-335-4509 p."7

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

ADJUSTED FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
COBRA USAF 0079V2 (432.1c2)

e Potentially . ] Adjusted
Description: Overlooked Costs:  *0Justments: Values:
COBRA “Total Net One Time Costs” $(85,358, 751%)
Total Recurring Savings:
COBRA “Total Recurring Savings” $13,986, 000’
New Orleans GSU Move onto Base _ _ $(153,000)
Annual savings not related to the Portland Realignment
Alr Sovereignty Alert Detachment $(5,445,206)
Annual recurring cost
Total Adjusted Recurring Savings: $8,387,794
Potentially Overlooked Costs
And Misrepresented Savings:
Personnel:
Misc Recurring Savings: $(2,814,000)
(201 drill positions x $14k’)
7 Officer Positions $(874,803)
31 Enlisted Positions $(2,554,371)
201 Civilian Positions $(12,051,795)
Annual recurring costs
Total Annual Cost With Pay: $(18,294,969)
Atlantic City Conversion: Maintenance $(6,467,500)
Pilots $(60,000,000)
Potential Portland Early Military Retirements $(9,009,362)
Total One Time Costs with Conversion $(166,280,819)

! COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT
2 COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT, Net Costs in Constant Dollars
3 COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT, Footnotes for Screen Five, Portland



Jun 24 05 01:48p

COBRA Net One Time Cost

Adjusted Annual Recurring Savings

Net Present Valué

Repayment (2.8% Interest - Adder)

Repayment (simple math)

Year

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Military ¢ Civilian User

DCN 3568
‘Executive Correspondence

COBRA
Figures
585,358,751
313,986,000
$100,233,049
7 Years

6 Years

Adjusted Net Present Value

Calculated at 2.8%
Using the COBRA Model
Adjusted
Cost Cost
$4,956,847 $4,956,847
$47,350,814 $47,350,814
$27,269,000 $27,269,000
(86,745,794) ($6,040,329)
($8,387,794) ($7,306,042)
($8,387,794) ($7,107,045)
($8,387,794) ($6,913,468)
(38,387,794) ($6,725,163)
(38,387,794) (36,541,988)
(38,387,794) (86,363,801)
(38,387,794) (36,190,468)
($8,387,794) ($6,021,856)
($8,387,794) ($5,857,837)
($8,387,794) ($5,698,285)
(38,387,794) ($5,543,079)
($8,387,794) ($5,392,100)
($8,387,794) ($5,245,233)
($8,387,794) (35,102,367)
($8,387,794) ($4,963,392)
($8,387,794) ($4,828,202)

503-335-4509

Adjusted
Figures
385,358,751

38,387,794
$22,263,995
15 Years

10 Years

NPV

$4,956,847
$52,307,661
$79,576,661
$73,536,332
$66,230,289
$59,123,244
$52,209,776
345,484,613
$38,942,625
$32,578,824
$26,388,356
$20,366,500
$14,508,663
$8,810,378
$3,267,300
($2,124,800)
($7,370,034)
($12,472,400)
($17,435,793)
($22,263,995)



Jun 24 05 01:48p

Military /7 Civilian User 503-335-4509

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

DRAFT DELIBERATIVE DOCUMENY - POR DISCLISSION PURPOUSES ONLY
NOT RELEASABLE UNDER FOIM

S$432
Realign Portland IAP AGS,
Portland, OR

Integrity - Service - Excellence 21

DRAFT DEL

=-FOR oMY
NOT RELEASABLE UNDER POMA

4 Candidate #USAF-0079 / S432
Close Portland IAP AGS, Portland, OR

Candldato Recommondation: Closa Portland IAP AGS. The 935th Air Refusling Wing {AFRC) will be raaligned. The wing's KC-
135R aircraft wil be distiibuted 1o the 507th Air Refueling Wing {AFRC), Tinker AFB, Oklahoma (4 PAA) and to backup aircraft inventory
(4 PAA). Firefighters move to Fairctiio AFB, Washington. The 142d Fighter Wing (ANG) will inactivata. The wing's F-15 aircraft will be
distribuled to the 177th Fighter Wing (ANG), Atiantic Clty IAP AGS, New Jersey (8 PAA) and 158th Fighler Wing (ANG), NAS JRE New
Orleans, Louisiana (3 PAA}. The 932 ARW's opearations and malnienance manpower 10 support 4 PAA wilt realign to Tinker AFB;
remaining 933 ARW manpower, (o include ECS, will move 10 Vandenberg AFB, California 1o suppon emerging missions. The 304th
RQS (AFRC) will realign to Davis-Manthan AFB, Arizona as part of the 305 RQS (AFRC). The 147 Fighter Wing's ECS elements.
along with the 244th and 272d Combal Communications Squatirons {ANG), will enciave. The ANG enclave will also suppor 2
Homeland Delense alert commitment.

Jgstiﬁca(ion Military Value
Enables Future Total Force transformation = Fighter realignment supports NORTHCOM alert
Consolidates tanker fleet
m Consolidates fighter farce

= Retains intellectual capital at three locations
a Retains aerial refueling assets in proximity to
their missions

Payback Impacts
= One Time Cost: $69M a Criterion 6: Total Job Change -540 (direct: -311,
8 Net Implementation Cost: $69M indirect: -229) ROL: -0.04%
= Annual Recurring Savings: $.2M w Criterion 7: A review of ity attributes i
# Payback period: 100+ r:: I:::;: ng;rdl:ug the al:l(ll;y‘. :; t::‘in':::::a::re af
. e unities to suppo i .
a NPV Costs: $64M p ol

s Criterion 8: No natural infrastructure issyes affecting
didat, it
fec

v Strategy « Capacity Analysis / Data Verification
v COBRA Vv Military Value Analvsis | Data Verification < Critenia 6-8 Analysis

< JCSG/MilDep Recommended ¥ Deconflicted wiJCSGs
v Daconflicted wIMnDeBs
2

Integrity - Service - Excellence




Jun 24 05 01:48p

Military /7 Civilian User

DCN 3568

503-335-4509.

. Executive Correspondence

erssisa= Scenario S432

Manpower

F(EL)

§12_ T8 2005

(432) Resiign

{432) Realign 913 ARW (AFRC) 1o Vandentmrg (ECS)
(422) Realign 339 ARV (AFRG) to Vandenbarg (FTP
New Mizzion - Non BRAC Programautic)

(432) Minus 9 F-15C Ops arnd Mx lo New Driaans (ANG}
{432) Mirnea 9 F-15C BOS 10 ANG Base X (ANG)

1432) Minus 6 F-15C O and Maint lo Alianic Clly (ANG)
{432} Miwss 6 F-15C BOS 10 Agniic Cily {ANG)

{432} Mnus § ~15C 1o Allantic City, Oes and Mainl o
ANG Bage X (ANG)

(432} Miress 6 F-15C 1o Atlante Cily, BOS b ANG Base X
(ANG

)
{432) MinUs RegAF Persarnel to Baze X (AD}
{432) Move Fire 10 Faircnikd (ANG}

0 o -8 -3 3N

L} 2 aAM B 4N

4 13 8 228
[} S5 5 w0

5 -0 41 56 37
-1 a9 2 4 [}

o 7 8 0
2 -3 6
OB 98 W 0
[ ] R4

[ [] 0
djusted fuseling 2 [ e8] %7 [ 7w [2000) [T [y Srz[7en] 2oos J[3 T ar ek Tad [ 713 ]
OERA Deita s 1 o]lololel[ 5l o]0]0 [ 5 [ 0 101010

Integrity - Service - Excellence 7

ONLY

DRAST DEL

wmmmis~Seenario 5432

One-Time Costs

cont Sub-Total

Conscruction

Milirtaxy Construction 14,260, 000
Toral - Construction 44,260, 000
Peraonnel

Civilian RIP 712,318

Civilian Barly Retirewcnt 198,375

Unemploymcont 53,412
Total - Persennel 964,100
Overhcad

Progrom Managomecnt (ost 1,318,443

Mothball / Shutdown 137,700
Totmsl - COverhead 1,456,143
Moving

Civilian Mowving 6,213,301

Military Moving 801,166

Freight 385,338

Informacion Technologiee 3,804,800

one-Time Moving Cosgts 431,000
Total -~ Moving 11,735,409
Oother

Environmental Mitigation Costs 743, 000

One-Time Unigque CoatTe
Total - Other

Total One-Time Costs -

10,315,000

11,060,000

69,475,662

Integrity - Service - Excellence 24




Jun 24 0S 01:48p Military / Civilian User 503-335-45089

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

DRAFT DEL PURPOSES ONLY

- FOR
NOT RELEARABLE UNGER PO

S432.1
Close Portland IAP AGS, Portland, OR

Integrity - Service - Excellence 7

ORAFT DEL ~FoRl OKLY
NOT RELEASAALE UNDER FOIA

Candidate #USAF-0079 / S432.1
Close Portland IAP AGS, Portland, OR

Candidato Recommendation; Close Porland AP AGS. The 839th Alf Refueting Wing (AFRC) will be tealigned. The wing's KC-135R
aircraft will be distributed to the S07th Air Refueling Wing (ARRC), Tinker AFB, Oklahoma (4 PAA) and to backup airerafi inventory (4
PAA). The 142d Fighter Wing (ANG) will inactivate. The wing's F-15 aircratt will be distributed 1o the 1771h Fighter Wing (ANG), Atlantic
City IAP AGS, New Jersey (6 PAA) and 158th Fighter Wing {ANG), NAS JRB New Orieans, Louisiana (9 PAA). The 839 ARW's
operations and maintenance manpower 10 suppont 4 PAA will realign 1o Tinker AFB; 3 939 ARW r . 1o include ECS,
will move 10 support amerging missions. The 304th RQS (AFRC) will realign 1o McChord AFB, Washington. The 142~ Fighter Wing's
ECS elements, along wilh the 244th and 272d Combdal Communications Squadrons (ANG), will enciave. The ANG enciave will alse
suppo a ¥ Detense slent n.

Justification Military Value
m Enables Future Total Force transformation u Fighter realignment supports NORTHCOM alert
u Consolidates tanker fieet = Retains intellectual capital at three locations

= Consolidates fighter farce

Payback impacts
= One Time Cost; $4TM m Criterion 6: Total Joh Change : -538 (direct -310,
» Net implementation Cost: $45m indirect -228) RQi-0.04%
» Annual Recurring Savings: $.5M ® Criterion 7: Areview of ity attributes i
u Payback period: 100+ no issues reg?ding the ability of the infrastructure of
= NPV Cost: $35M the coms © forces and
personnel

Criterion 8: No natural infrastruciure issues affecting

dictat, dq

v Strategy ¥ Capacity Analysis / Data Verification
DA olal:1-T hdilitary Vol A2 i

2l O o
Integrity

v JCSG/MilDep Recommended v Deconflicted wiJCSGs
X Crlesia i /_ Daconflicted wiMilDgas

fTatal na
-Service- Excellence 8

p-11



Jun 24 05 01:48p Military / Civilian User 503-335-45089

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

DRAFT DEL

,,,,.m...xz:m.gce nw;rio S432.1

Manpower

5432.1) R 304 HOS (AFRC} io MECTOrd k]
FSEI2.1) Ranin D0 ARW [AFRL) b0 Vianchorkarg

[ECS) R
S432 1| Realign 39 AR {AFRL) o Vandonbery

{FTF Now Mission - Non BRAC Programmatic) e 2 2/ W o0
{5432.1) Mrus § F15C Ogs and Sx Yo Now Oriuans.

(ANG} 4 A3 B & 22
(8432.7) Mrxa § F-15C BOS t ANG Beso XIANG) ¢ &5 3 0 0
{S402.1) Mirs B F-15C Opa and Mt 12 Mdaniic TRy

(ANG) 4 W0 X 8 Y
(S42.1) Wiva 6 £15C BOS 10 Atlarse Gity (ANG) 13 R 50
(SA32.1) Mines 6 150 Yo Atlardic Sy, Ops and Masnt.

W ANG Baso X{ANG) 3 8 KO
(54221) Mews € F-15C 1o Atkaric Cry, BOS 10 ANG

Bae X {ANG) 0 3 3 £ 0
{SATLT} Mirua RogAF Persorrot 1o Basa X (AD) T B8 9 @
I Acfuind Eaamiina T= 1 EA T Fﬂ'IusTsn‘l'r“I’_qs B [2 ] @7 & Jtalw)
{ COBRA (il 1olo[oloTe 01 0] 0] 0] 0 J[ 0] 0]0]0]0][ &[]z

@

Integrity - Service - Excellence

DRAFT DEL ONLY

T~ FOR
NOT RELEAKABLE UNDER FGM

Scenario S432.1
One-Time Costs

(All valucs in 2005 Conmstant Dollars)

Category Cost sSub-Teotal
Construction

Military Construction 24,356,000
Total - Construction 24,356,000
Personnel

Ciwvilian RIF 712,318

Civilian Carly Rotircmont 198,37%

Unemployment 53,412
Total - Personncl 564,109
ovcerhead

Program Management Cost 1,199,172

Motnball / Shutdown 124,650
Total - Overhoad 1,323,821
MOving

Ciwvilion Moving 6,162,467

Milicary Moving 501, 822

Froight 339,871

Informaction Technologics 1,669,800

Cne-Time Moving Costs 2,931,000
Total - Moving 11,604,960
Other

Fnvironmental Mitigation Costs 808, 000

One-Time Unigue Cooto 7,468,000
Total - Othex 8,276,000

Total Onc+~Time Comte 46,524,890

Integrity - Service - Excellence 10

p-12



Jun 24 05 01:49p Military / Civilian User 503-335-4509

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

DRAFT DEC

- POR anLY
MOT RELEASABLE UNDER FOIR

Candidate #USAF-0079V2 | S432.1c2
Realign Portland IAP AGS, Portland, OR

Candidate Recommendation: Realign Portiand IAP AGS. The 335th Ak Refusiing Wing {AFRC) will reslign. The wing's KC-135R aircraft will be.
distribulad 1o the S0Tth Air Refueling Wing (AFRC), Tinker AF B, Okiahoma (4 PAA), the 180 Alr Refusiing Wing (ANG), Forbes Field AGS, Kansas (3
PAA), and 10 backup aliftraft inventory {1 PAA). The 1420 Fighter Wing (ANG) will be recommandad for inactivation. Tha wing's F-15 slccralt wik be
distributes ta tha 177ih Fignter wing (ANG), Atlaric Clty AP AGS, Naw Jarsey (8 PAR) and 159th Fighter Wing (ANG), NAS JRB New Orieans,
Louisiana (9 PAA). The 338 ARW's EGS will realign 1o Vandenbarg AF8, Calfornia. The 304th RQS (AFRC) will be realigned 10 McChord AFB,
Washingion. The 142nd Fightar Wing's ECS slemants, siong with the 244th and 272d Combat Communications Squadrons (ANG), wik ramain in place
and support 8 Homeiand Defense aisnt commitment. The 214th EIS peogmphically separated unit sl Jackson Barracks, New Oceans, Louisiana, wit be
closad ang consalidated into sveliebie soate 3! NAS New Oriesns,

_
Justification Mifitary Value
& Tinker and Forbes PAA increasa improves unit capability ® Aligns Portiand's (T1) KC-135s to highor tanker mil va!
= Establishes ANG/AFRC KC-135 associstion at Tinker with locations, Tinker (4) and Forbes (35)
smphasis on Tolal Forge panticipation = Aligns Portiand (77) fightors to highor military value
a Estabiishes optimal-sizod fighter squadrons (24 PAA) at location, Atlantic City (51)
both New Orioans and Adantic City = Mif Judgmont: Transfor fighters trom Portland (77) to New
8 Portland enclave retaing g: 10 SUPPOTt exp y Orloans (79) supports critical Air Sovaroignty role
units and Homeiand Defense rele
Payback . Impacts
= One Time Cost: $86M » Criterion §: Yotal Job Change: 1,018
= Net Implementation Cost: $36M (diroct: -564, indiroct : ~454) RO -0.06%
= Annual Recurring Savings:  $14M " Fasuon rgaeing o auifty of tha fradtractore of e
- payb“:k 'penod: 7 Yrsi2015 communibies te support misslons, forces and poarsonnol
u NPV Savings: $100M & Criterion 8: No naturat Infr issues affecting
candidate racommondation
7 Stralegy ¥ Capaclly Analysis / Dala Verficalion v JCSG/MiDep v D icted w/JCSGs
+ COBRA < Military Valus Ansivsis / Cala Verficaion v Crheria 6-B Analysis v
Integrity - Service- Excellence 157

DRAFT DEL IBERATIVE DOCUMENT ~ FOR DISCUSSLON PURPOSES ONLY
NOT RELEASASLE UNGER FOIA

N/ Candidate #USAF 0079V2 | 432.1c2

Portland Manpower

Saecn8

Bauma WAIEON CurteniProja s 30 2ap 64
15432, 1¢2) Madign & PAR ACIIS 16 Thnar (AFRCY
{5422.162) Raaign 3 PAA KG135 %0 Forben (ANG) «

Mamower s AFRCBRAL Base X LRI BT
S8 Reakpn ¢ PAA KCTIS bu DAL - MaRpows

0 APRC Non-ORAL Prayrm mmatic O T A TR
{BAX2. 162) Ramign 304 KOS (AFRC) 0 MeChord E 2 B I Y
(5432, 162) Ruavgo 63 ARW JAFRC) by Vasnanabars

{EE3 end Wing SumsE) LIS S I A 4
{S432.¢21 Rrnai g Suphont mungoms 1o AFRG

ERAC Bebe X a ¢ % a0 L]
(43262 Mt § P-15C Ope 31 e 19 b Oimre

anoy 4 D » w2
132,962 N © F.15C BOS %o ANG Bana X IANG) 6 a2 s 0

163212 Minan § £ 15 O an Mot 2o Aaric Gty
)

W @ % W
32,1623 Smwe & F.75C 003 18 Adleic City (ANG) o 2 40
(432 1a 7} Wi € F-15C 10 Allsrsic Chy, sea ! Ops
- 1] s - L& P
¢ 3 3 4 0
H52.152) Mrce WIGAF Persamel w AD Saes £ (AD) R

(Y vmore [va ] @ ) 77 T Jun T Jmes) [ 7 T & T [ vd 0]
COBAA D e [ [ ) 3 [ ] [} [ ] ¢ [] [] [) [ N LRI IR

Integrity - Service - Excellence 198




Jun 24 05 01:489p

Military / Civilian User

DCN 3568

Executive Correspondence

503-335-4509

Y

DRAFT DELIBERATIVE

-FOR
NOT RELEARABLE UNDER FOUL

Candidate #USAF 0079V2 ]/ 432.1c2

One-Time Costs

Construction

Milicary Cenatruction

Total - Construction

Peraonnal

Civillan RIT

Civilian Early Retiramsnt
Rliminated Militaxy PCS
Unemploymoat

Total - Personnel

ovaerhcad

Program Management Cost
Mothpnall / Shucdown

Total - Overhoad

Moving

Civilian Moaving
Civilian PPP

Military Moving

Froight

Information Technelogica
One-Time Moving Costs

Toral - Moving

othexr

Environmental Mitigation Costs
Ono-Time Uniquo Coste

Toral - Othor

Total Onc-Time Coats

(ALl valuss in 2005 Constant Dollars)

Coot

48,882,000

2,137,140
458,793
197,287
168,236

1,826,223
124.650

10,777,435
1,455,136
396,650
1,273.89¢€
1,903,000
2,809.000

283,000
12,837,000

Sun-Toral

48,882,000

2.951,406

1,980,873

19,614,717

13,120,000

B85, 521,086

Integrity - Service - Excellence

205

DRAST DEL

T~ FOR
NQT RELEABABLE UNDER FOIA

Candidate #USAF 0079V2 ] 432.1c2

PURPOSES ONLY

MILCON Summary

All valueu in 200% Constant Dollars

Base Nanc

Portland IAP AGS

Tinker AFB ) 7.
tForbes Ficld AGS

NAS New Orlcans ARS 1,
Atlantic City IAP AG 3,
McChoxd AFB 8,
BASE X (AIR FORCE)

vandanbaorg AFD 26,

Tortals: 48,

Toral
MilCon*

528,000
856,000

]
816,000
346,000
809,000

Q

527,000

882,000

Milcon Cost
Avoidcnce

OO0 OoOOQO0OO0

Total
Net Coets

528,000
7.856,000
0
1,816,000
3,346,000
3,809,000
]

26,527,000

48,882,000

* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, qnn:ingency Planning, and

SIOH Costs where applicable.

Integrity - Service - Excellence




p.15

503-335-4509

Military / Civilian User

48p

Jun 24 05 01

DCN 3568

(puepod woy pajeLswip Suosod 0/Z1) SUONISO SMEIS |l JO) IWBWNI0E {4y) 1WBW3ADY PuBILOG Ui PIyUan BulieIay [BUUDSIO] IRI0L .
SUONISO UBALY PUE "PBISKIT U210 J0) BWN0Q Jappy ul Payuan Buuiewy [9Uuosiag [€I0] 4y
SUONISO4 STIBIS [UQ J0) ‘BAI4 UGDIOS SAI0UI00 ‘WSWNI0Q B18q WNGU| Ul PayPsA PaLeULLT SUCINSOd €101 ,
SUOIISOJ LB PUE ‘PBISIUT “J8O JO) IUeWNI0Q JSPPY U] PAYLBA PBjELILYTF SUORISOd (810} ,
uoday Asewing (8uuosiad ‘podsy eleq Indui WgO7 Buisn paigiauss Eleq ZAL 2Ey OUeusdS

see [ Fiad 2} JSeZ)- | 905

[sir Ti¢ [ve lceev [ o5 [eor [ ow [ 1o PURHIOA Wo1 1USUNACH DYG FOL)
(14 [T [ oy 96 [cyz- (2l | ve | 92y 1014 | 86 | 19 | Py PUEII0G WOL] JULBAOKW DNV
SI- [ seb | W& | & 296 [gye [voe | ve | & 198 [ove [vos | 1 | & PUSTIOd Wold JURWIOADWN SAIeeY |
lmﬂlll%ﬂ Ix.lem .M lo%v .H.M” Hxlli ,H HH ||.|| || |M. H”H — - wilduuosIag Guiuieway HvHE 1304 (8101
i e Lo~ i~ v [l G e w7 [l o e T PuelMod Woid luawsAoH Ovaid 1oL
o sBujaeg Bulinsay ST
Q 102- i 6€2- | 102~ 1S - L- o]0 0. ] 0F WPARUILIE SUOISOd [£10L
c R (A . = .
% 80 _sie gz 15 . di- Jlsin- see Siv se v WMrerv Zig_cor  9a_ 1% £U0/1#307 J3UIO O} PURIHOJ WOIJ JUIWSAON IVHE 17101
c B DR T FRINE AEEEEAREEE w v 0 "0 VM "84V PIYANES CF 2414 30K
m. [To 7 o & & &+ M o 6 & oz T (Aing annoy) x @seq 01 AULOSIag A\ 0aY SN
n — - e — e N P
D [ o _os o ¢ o & & € _o_ X 2528 DNV 03 W\ § §00 18NPISe) "41D) J1ueny &) D54~ 9 SPUN
= | B 0 9 Tt v 0 & T_ & v (9N} A1 3aue0Y & SOB D54-49 SAUIN
o) - - T €195 v OoF & VTR TR A T At queRY & 3 pue A0 OG4-d 9 SN
O U [
S 0o e s o MO0 oy & & O {ONV) X eseg 01508 D51-4 8 SNUI
o r b9z 2§+ 8L _C- )" V9T 2Zs- 8- £ b SUBAPO MIN O XIN DUt S0 DG1-d 8 SNUIW
> [ TSNS U SR R TN
= o T T T T 9520 OV D1y 1 smodets o Bunreumy
S o R T X 25261 OVN@ DYV Of 13M0duelY (PI3L4 $90104) W ¢ UBIEAY
) T T, oL 18T M- T 0 oLy 18T 6Lz- T 0 oSt MIN (14) VO '84v 029QuapuUeA 01 MUY 6£6 ubiRaY
_.vEA §i- _l L bee- 8- 8- 0 o EEC 8- 8- 0 0 (503} v "84V Biaquapue 01 MHV 6E6 LOreay
EEE AN CRAREEENEEE EEREE KN O B4V JANUIL D] MUY 6E6 SE1-0N ¥ UBlEaY
I} ) -
St ' ot 6 "1 WM e o e - -6 {61617 6T a., VM 84V PIOYION 01 SDY $0g ubeay
T rE o170 "o 6 F0 [0 {70 [0 "M o ez & Zv WRUON SARQ 0L SOY ¥0T ubyeay
e ———— —_ —— —_ _ e e ——
. H XQd WO SIA0W
S00Z__ OTL WIS JEh .12 c002_GeL viG _cel oz MMMoooz gel  vie sel 22 ¥0 des 0¢ pe192f0idAuesnI WOSIVIN 8dn0s
160Z__ ISL 609 vZi [ Iv07 IGL 809 vZL v /Y07 87 609 ¥Z G2 QW €03dog at ed.nog

{OPOWN 18ppY

uosizediuoy) |aUU0S134 Ol1BUB3S pueod




DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

Total Annual Recurring Savings Due to Personnel Elimination

Standard Values Positions Eliminated Annual Savings
Officer $124,971.93 X 7 = $874,803.51
Enlisted $82,399.09 X 3 = $2,554,371.79
Civilian $59,959.18 X 201 = $12,051,795.18
Drill Status $14,000.00 X 201 = $2,814,000.00

Total Annual Savings: $18,294,970.48

Drill Status Position Savings are denoted in "Misc Recurring Savings $2.814 Million" in Footnote to Input Data
Report for Screen Five and verified in Inpul Data Report Screen 6 as a recurring Misc Savings $2.814 Mil

Total Positions Eliminated verified in Adder Document for Officer, Enlisted, and Civilian Positions

Total Positions Eliminated verified in Input Data Document, Footnotes Screen Five, for Drili Status Positions

Standard Values Established in "Standard Factors Screen One - Personnel” input Data Report

Standard Values for Drill Status Position Established in Footnote to Input Data Report for Screen Five

10 SC S unr.

dgs

43S UBTITIAIJ ¢/ RJe3I[1l

§0S+-SEE-EQOS

g1 -d



DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

Category

Construction:

One Time Scenario Cost Comparison

m—“r—q

Military Construction _ o, 44200000 24,356,000 ——— _.48882000
Total - Conchhor\ T44.260,000" 27,356,000 4'8,882,000
Personnel:
Civilian RIF 712,318 712318 2,137,140
Civifian Early Refirement 108,379 188,379 458,793
Eliminated Military PCS Move 187,297
Unemployment L LA B2 . 2B
Total - Personnel 964,109 964,109 2,953,466
Overhead:
Program Managernent Cost 1,318,443 1189171 1,626,223
Support Conlract Termination Q 0 0
MolhbaIlIShvldown e . _Eu@_ e ———— __12_4,_(10_9______________ ____134,_§5_(_J__ — e e e e e o]
Total - Ovemead 456,143 323,171 1,950,873
Moving:
Civilian Moving 6,213,101 6,162,467 10,777.835
Civilian PPP 0 0 1455835
Military Moving 901,168 501,822 398,650
Freight 285,329 339,871 1,273,696
Information Technologles 3,804,800 1,669,800 1,902,000
One-Time MovingCasts_ 4319000 284000 . _.2809000 ]
Total - Moving T 711,735,308 11,604, 18,615.216
Other:
HAP / RSE 0 0 0
Envirgnmental Mitigation Costs 745,000 808,000 283,000
Msn Contract Slart-up & End 0 0 0
One-Time Unique Costs_,__ 1038000 ______ _ 7488000 e 2B
Total - Other 110600000~ BZieo00 13,120,000
Total One-Time Cosls 69,475,660 46,524,240 85,521,555
One-Yime Savings
Military Construction Cos! Avoid 0 0 0
Military Moving 0 0 162,305
One-Time Moving Savings [ 0 1]
Environmental Miligation Savings V] 0 0
OneTime Unigue Savings___ O e e e e
0 162,305
Net One-Time Gosts $69,475,860.00 $46,524,240.00 $85,359,250.00

10 S0 +2 unp

dpog

43S UBTITIAT] / RUBITIIW

B0S+-SEE-EQS

LT d



p-18

503-335-4509

Military /7 Civilian User

50p

Jun 24 05 01

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

000'288'8v$ 000'95E'¥2Z3 000'09¢2'¥v$
0 0 000°2Lb
000'£25'92 000°6€€ 000'6E€

0 0 0
000'609'8 000'c68'8 0

0 0 000'209'8
000'9vE'E 000°'22¥'E 000°22v'¢
000'919'} 0 0

0 0 0
000'958'L 000'951L'LL 000'v£6°0€
000'825 000°} 45 000'L¥S

uospedwon NODTIN

Uod\IN [BjOL

VM 84V pliyoned

V3 g4v biaquapuep
{32104 Jiy) X aseq

VM 94V POUSon

2V 84V Wweyjuop sineq
PN dViANQ opuepy

V1 §uV sueapO maN SYN
S) SOV piald saqiod

O 84V J3julL

YO dVI PugOog

uojjeso




DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

Net Implementation Costs $69,475,660 | $46,524,240 - $85,359,250
Annual Recurring Savings $200,000 $500,000 * $13,985,785
Payback Period ~ Never Never 7 Years
Net Present Value Costs $64,000,000 | $39,000,000 $72,931,602
1st year Interest expense (2.8%): $1,792,000 | $1,092,000 . $2,042,084

Pay Back Comparison

JISM UBT[IALD / RJBIT[IH dgs:1o 50 #2 unr'

605¢¥-SEE-EDS

B1-d



Jun 24 0S 01:50p Military / Civilian User 503-335-4509 p. 20

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON DC

Office of the Assistant Secretary

MEMORANDUM FOR  AF/DPM TR LD UGS
AFCAA/TD

SUBJECT: COBRA Manpower Calcuiations

References: {(2) COBRA User Manual

This memorandum provides guidance for entering manpower data into Air Force Cost of Base
Realignment Actions (COBRA). This guidance is necessary 10 ensure consistency of approach and
proper accounting of manpower impacts resulting from Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC)
developed scenarios. The primary tenet to follow in all entry actions is that Air Force manpower
identified as savings in COBRA will be retained and reinvested within the Air Force 1o accommodate
other priority mission requirements.

COBRA users will enter manpower data using these instructions. Enter manpower authorization
costs and savings calculated and identified by AF/DPMP in the appropriate COBRA screen. Enter
mission and associated base operating support (BOS) manpower authorizations realigning to a specified
location in Screen 3 as movement 1o the new location(s). Because Air Force authorizations identified as
going 10 "BASE X" will be considered a savings. enter the data in COBRA Screen 6 as an “elimination™
(-) from the losing location. Enter in Screen 6 manpower identified as moving from “BASE X" into a
location as an "“addition™ (=) at the gaining installation.

Enter non-Air Force manpower authorizations (such as DECA. Army. Navy, USMC) as
movements 1o the specifically identified location uniess identified by the owning agency or MILDEP as a
savings. Enter other AF non-BRAC programmatic changes and savings in Screen 6 as required.

These data entry procedures will ensure the Air Force manpower savings are identified and
allocated as accurately as possible and are consistent with OSD policy and COBRA procedures.

The SAF/IEBB action otficer points of contact are Col Christopher Kapellas. DSN 222-9510 and

Mr. Paul Freund, DSN 227-2995,

GARY W!HECKMAN GERALD F. PEASE_JR.

Major General, USAF ~ Deputy Assistant Secretary
Assistant DCS, Plans and Programs (BRAC) (Basing & Infrastructure Analysis)
ce:

AFAA/FSS

AF/DPMZ

SAF/IEBB

SAF/IEBI

Draft Deliberative Document—For Discussion Purposes Only
Not Releasable Under FOIA



'Jun 24 05 01:5Q0p Military / Civilian User 503-335-45089 p.21

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON

09 MAY 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Air Force 2005 Base Closure and Realignment Recommendations

Attached pleasc find the Air Force recommendations for installations to be closed or
realigned under the 2005 BRAC process. As required by Scction 2903 (c) (5) of the Defensc
Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990, I certify that the information contained.in the Air
Force report and the supporting data arc accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

The Air Force has taken bold steps to re-shape the force and institutionalize the changes
needed to transform the Air Force, including adjusting to substantial force structurc changes and
leveraging the inherent strengths and advantages of our National Guard and Reserve forces. The
Air Force will reinvest any rescrve componcnt manpower made available as a result of BRAC
realignments or closures into other high priority Air Force missions, including emerging
missions. Replacing older missions with emerging misstons required by the new defense
stratcgy helps ensurc our reserve components remain relevant and engaged parts of the Total
Force while providing the Air Force with an cfficient and effcctive means to meet these new
challenges.

The Air Force BRAC recommendations take a comprchensive, 20-year view, giving us
the ability to resct our forces in a strategic way and create innovative organizational and basing
solutions, capitalizing on joint opportunitics where it makes sense, reducing inefficiencies, and
freeing valuable resources. | look forward to working closely with you as our rccommend ations
procced through the BRAC process.

Draft Dehiberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only
Do Not Releasc Under FOIA



Jun 24 0S 01:51p Military / Civilian User 503-335-4508

DCN 3568
Executive Correspondence

Certification
The Base Closurc Executive Group was chartered by the Scerctary of the Air
Force to advise and assist him in selecting bascs for realignment or closure under
the Dcfense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990. The Base Closure
Executive Group (BCEG) oversaw the process of collecting, verifying, and
analyzing data for the Air Forcc. The BCEG cnsured all levels of the Air Force
complicd with the Internal Control Plan and the Secrctary’s guidance.,

The undersigned certify that the information contained in the Air Force Report
(and supporting data) is accurate and complecte to the best of his / her belief,

W%ﬂmf - Mipeg 00. M deetoan

Mr. Gerald F. Peasc, Jr. Maj Gen Gary W. Heckman
Co-Chairman Co-Chairman

W 4
Brig Gen William L. Holland— r. Fredolin ¥~ Kuhn
%7//% /Z,C/tf h(fiﬁ Z. f Q,jglég(,/\/
on

Brig Gen Hanferd ) Ms. Kathleen 1. Ferg

Brig Gen R. Anthony !Haynes Ms. Maurcen T, KOZ %

L\JMM m e 7\\\ ,/417

Mr. Willlam H. Booth

y H J ordan

Ir\

.22



